

State Vs. Jishan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-017302-2019

SC No. 1016/2019

FIR No. 198/2019

PS : Kashmere Gate

07.05.2022

Physical Hearing

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Asif Ahmad Sidhiqui, Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh.

The accused persons, namely, Amir Hussain and Shahrukh produced from judicial custody. **(through video conferencing)**

The accused, namely, Jishan not produced from judicial custody.

Mr. Pradeep Sharma, Assistant-Medical Records, Fortis, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi.

It is 11.45 a.m.

Mr. Pradeep Sharma, Assistant-Medical Records, Fortis, Shalimar Bagh stated that no such patient in the name of Mr. Bhim Singh Panwar was admitted on 21.07.2019. He has filed a letter issued by Dr. Rahul Verma, DMS, Fortis Healthcare Limited, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi in this regard. Accordingly, to come up for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **12.05.2022**. Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Jishan, *through video conferencing*, before the Court.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.05.2022