

State Vs. Jishan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-017302-2019

SC No. 1016/2019

FIR No. 198/2019

PS : Kashmere Gate

17.08.2022

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Manish Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Amir Hussain.
Mr. Asif Ahmed Sidhiqui, Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh.
All the accused persons, namely, Jishan, Shahrukh and Amir Hussain produced from judicial custody.

PW9 Bhim Singh Panwar is examined and discharged. During evidence of PW9 Bhim Singh Panwar, it is seen that photographs of M/Cy No. DL 9S AD 3942 allegedly involved in this case and seized by IO are not on the file. This has become a regular feature that incomplete charge-sheets are filed by the investigating officers without realizing that such deficiencies in the charge-sheet not only causes unnecessary inconvenience to the witnesses and adjournments in the case, it also materially affects the case of the prosecution. This Court has time and again brought to the notice of Commissioner of Police that investigating officers, Officers-in-charge of police station and ACPs Sub-Division who are preparing / forwarding / supervising / monitoring filing of charge-sheet must be properly trained.

..2..

Such charge-sheets reflect inefficiency and incompetence of senior officers of Delhi Police. A copy of order be sent to Commissioner of Police so that he may be informed about the state of affairs prevailing in Delhi Police.

PW ASI Binod Kumar, ASI Roop Kishor, Mr. Viplav Dabas, Ld. MM alongwith IO be summoned for **17.10.2022**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.08.2022