

State Vs. Jishan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-017302-2019

SC No. 1016/2019

FIR No. 198/2019

PS : Kashmere Gate

17.12.2022

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Manish Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Amir Hussain.
Mr. Sachin Shukla, Advocate for the accused, namely, Shahrukh.
Mr. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh.
All the accused persons, namely, Jishan, Shahrukh and Amir Hussain are produced from judicial custody.
IO SI Satender Singh is present.

Mr. Roop Narain Khanagwal, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel filed appointment letter. However, he is seeking discharge on the ground that Mr. Manish Sharma, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel was assigned to the accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh by this Court *vide* order dated 23.10.2021. Accordingly, Mr. Roop Narain Khanagwal, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel is discharged. PW SI Prahlad Singh is present. Ld. Addl. PP for the State stated that there is need of original documents pertaining to FIR No. 257/19 registered at PS Farsh Bazar for examination of this witness which are not on judicial file. File pertaining to FIR No. 257/19 registered at PS Farsh Bazar be summoned from Court No. 37, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. PW SI Prahlad Singh and PW ASI Binod Kumar are discharged unexamined.

Letter No. SCJ-13/AS (UT)/2022/ 4939 dated 15.12.2022 received. According to the said letter, the accused, namely, Shahrukh was not released on account of his involvement in FIR No. 276/19 under Sec. 380/411 IPC PS Tronica City, Ghaziabad, U.P. PW ASI Binod Kumar and ASI Prahlad alongwith IO SI Satender Singh be summoned for **10.03.2023**. A copy of order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA (Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for information and record.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.12.2022