

State Vs. Jishan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-017302-2019

SC No. 1016/2019

FIR No. 198/2019

P.S. Kashmere Gate

03.12.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
The accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh have not been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Amir Hussain has not been produced from judicial custody.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW-14 IO SI Satender on the ground that he has to appear before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case bearing FIR No.71/2022 u/S 420/406/467/468/34 IPC PS EOW. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

Accused Jishan and Shahrukh are not present at this stage. Further, accused Amir Hussain has not been produced from judicial custody. Accordingly, the matter is passed over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.12.2025

It is 12:10 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Shukla, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh.
The accused persons, namely, Jishan and Shahrukh have been produced from judicial custody.
Accused Amir Hussain is not present.

As per the report received from CJ-11, Mandoli, Delhi, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that accused

Contd...2/-

..2..

Amir Hussain has been released from judicial custody on 16.07.2025, after securing bail in all the cases. Further, as per the report, the said accused is not found lodged in judicial custody, in any case.

Accused Amir Hussain has not entered appearance despite repeated calls and despite pass-over.

Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against Amir returnable on the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **02.03.2026**.

PW-14 IO SI Satender be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.12.2025